

BY: Economic Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1192

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike “and Turner” and substitute “, Turner, Donoghue, and Frank”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in line 4, after the semicolon, insert “providing for the effective date of this Act;”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, strike beginning with “OR” in line 25 down through the semicolon in line 27.

On page 2, in line 1, strike “(ii)” and substitute “2.”; in the same line, after “dependents;” insert “OR”; and after line 1, insert:

“(II) 1. AS TO INDIVIDUAL HEALTH INSURANCE POLICIES, OFFERS THOSE POLICIES IN THIS STATE ONLY TO MEMBERS OF THE MENNONITE CHURCH AND THEIR DEPENDENTS AND FAMILIES;

2. WAS FORMED AS A FRATERNAL BENEFIT SOCIETY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF INDIANA PRIOR TO JANUARY 1, 1966 FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROVIDING MUTUAL AID IN AFFILIATION WITH THE MENNONITE CHURCH; AND

3. IS REGISTERED AS A FOREIGN CORPORATION UNDER § 7-202 OF THE CORPORATIONS AND ASSOCIATIONS ARTICLE; OR

(III) 1. AS TO INDIVIDUAL LIFE INSURANCE POLICIES, OFFERS THOSE POLICIES IN THIS STATE ONLY TO MEMBERS OF THE MENNONITE CHURCH

(Over)

AND THEIR DEPENDENTS AND FAMILIES:

2. WAS FORMED AS A FRATERNAL BENEFIT SOCIETY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF INDIANA PRIOR TO JANUARY 1, 1966 FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROVIDING MUTUAL AID IN AFFILIATION WITH THE MENNONITE CHURCH; AND

3. IS REGISTERED AS A FOREIGN CORPORATION UNDER § 7-202 OF THE CORPORATIONS AND ASSOCIATIONS ARTICLE; “.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, after line 15, insert:

“SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the provisions of § 8-404(a)(2)(iii) of the Insurance Article, as enacted by Section 1 of this Act, shall take effect October 1, 1998.”;

in line 16, strike “2.” and substitute “3.”; and in the same line, after “That” insert “, subject to the provisions of Section 2 of this Act.”.